Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajay Nand alias Ajay Kumar Mehta, Late Sri Nand, R/o C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o District Health Officer, Amritsar First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No. 4503 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Ajay Nand the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 27.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.09.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that the information provided to him is incomplete.
- 4. Respondent is absent today.
- 5. After hearing the appellant, it is observed that incomplete information has been given to him so far. It is found that the appellant has raised many queries for which no information can be supplied, as the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied.
- 6. Respondent is directed to file proper point-wise reply on the next date of hearing.
- 7. To come up on **19.02.2020** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the order was dictated in the open court, the respondent- sh. Navdeep Singh, Clerk, appeared. He was read out the above order.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sham Lal Juneja, S/o shri Mohinder Pal,
Street No. 11, Adarsh Nagar,
Adarsh Nagar, Malout, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC Moga

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Moga

.....Respondent

AC No. 4588 of 2019

..Vs

Present: (i) Smt. S. Chander on behalf of the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 18.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on NIL and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Smt. S. Chander is appearing on behalf of the appellant. She states that no information has been given to the appellant so far.
- 4. Smt. S.Chander, Counsel for the appellant stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant pointwise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 18.02.2019 and present a photocopy of the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 4588 of 2019

relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

5. To come up on **19.02.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Brinder Singh
S/o Shri Nazar Singh, # 153, Paradise
Holy City, Amritsar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Health and Family Welfare Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Health and Family Welfare Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary Health and Family Welfare Punjab Health -2 Branch, Mini Sectt. 4th Floor, Sector 9

Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 4607of 2019

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Bhag Singh, Supdt-cum-PIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 09.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.10.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. Respondent states that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o Health-2 Branch.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o Secretary Health and Family Welfare Punjab, Health -2 Branch, Mini Sectt. 4th Floor, Sector 9, Chandigarh . I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o Secretary Health and Family Welfare Punjab, Health -2 Branch, Mini Sectt. 4th Floor, Sector 9, Chandigarh be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 4607of 2019

PIO, O/o Secretary Health and Family Welfare Punjab, Health -2 Branch, Mini Sectt. 4th Floor, Sector 9, Chandigarh should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

6. To come up on **19.02.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020 Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt.Varinder Kaur Dhanoa, # 490, Urban Estate,Phase 1, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,
O/o A N M Registrar,
Birth and Death, M PHW (Female)
Village Rani Ke, PHC(Loco Ke), Distt. Amritsar
First Appellate Authority
O/o Civil Surgeon, Civil Hospital
Amritsar

Registered post: Public Information Officer

o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1828 of 2019

Present: (i) Smt. Varinder Kaur Dhanoa, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Navdeep Singh, Clerk

ORDER

The brief facts of the case is that the above said appeal case was disposed of on 22.08.2019. But on the request of the appellant's letter dated 07.01.2020 the above-said appeal was fixed for hearing on 04.02.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Sh. Navdeep Singh, Clerk is appearing on behalf of the respondent and states that the information, as exists, in the record has already been sent to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is found that the respondent Sh. Navdeep Singh, Clerk is not aware about the facts of the case. It is observed that the respondents are being represented by very low level officials who are not in a position to satisfy the Commission and the appellant. Appearance of low level officials will amount to disrespect to the RTI Act besides invoking the provisions of imposition of penalty and also award of compensation to the appellant and also recommendation of disciplinary action against the PIO under Section 20 of RTI Act, 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1828 of 2019

- 5. Hence, Smt. Prabhdeep Kaur, CMO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith original record, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **19.02.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Raiinder Singh, S/o Shri Balvir Singh D

on rajinati onign, or o oni barri onign		
VPO Mahuana, Tehsil Malout,		
Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib		
	Арр	ellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies,		
Sri Mukatsar Sahib		
	F	Respondent
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Commissioner of Police Ludhiana		

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

AC No. 4610 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Rajinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh, Inspector, o/o Cooperative

Societies.

ORDER

The RTI application vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent files his reply that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the Sabha and the Sabha is not covered under the RTI Act.
- The appellant states that the respondent has not sent any reply to him. He has filed 4. his RTI with the PIO, o/o DR Cooperative Societies, Sri Mukatsar Sahib, but till today no reply has been given to him by the respondents.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the information is related with the Sabha and the Sabha is not covered under the Act. But the respondent has not send the reply to the appellant within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act. Hence he is directed to file his reply on the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 4610 of 2019

6. To come up on **19.02.2020 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Madan Khullar,
R/o House No. 3870/1, Sector 47D,
Chandigarh
....Complainant
...Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Deputy Secretary (C.P.A)
Food and Civil Supply Department, Punjab

CC No. 1060 of 2019

Present: (i) None for the Complainant

Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gurnam Singh, Sr Asstt.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.09.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the Complainant.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the complainant is not present today. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on 19.02.2020 at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 04.02.2020 State Information Commissioner

NOTE: Sh Madam Khullar, Appellant, appeared after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amitesh Bhanot, (Advocate)		
Chamber No. 102, Judicial Court, Complex,		Appellant
Nabha		
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o MC, Nabha, Distt. Patiala		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Director, Local Bodies, Patiala		Responden

AC No. 4608 of 2019

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 29.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. Sh Saurabh Kaushik, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the Appellant without authority letter. He states that no information has been provided to them so far.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the Respondent is not present today. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on 19.02.2020 at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rupinderjit Singh, S/o Shri Bawa Singh Village Bahiluwal, PO Govt. Multitechincal College Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Medical Officer, CHC Ramdass, Distt. Amritsar

.....Respondent

CC No. 1050 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the Complainant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Kuljit Singh, Block Accountant-cum- cashier

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 29.10.2018 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.12.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant is not present today. However, a letter has been received from the Complainant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. The Respondent states that he has brought the complete information today to be handed over to the Appellant.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent has brought the complete information today. Hence, the Respondent is directed to send the complete information to the Appellant by registered post. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Complaint case filed by the complainant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vineet Garg, S/o shri Santosh Kumar Garg,		
House No. H L 409, Jamalpur Colony,		
Ludhiana - 141010		
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DCP, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana		
		Respondent

AC No. 4504 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh Vineet Garg, Appellant.
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Avtar Singh, HC

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 13.05.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete. He has also pointed out deficiencies in the information provided. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. The perusal of the file ascertains that the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Hence, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant after the removal of the said deficiencies. Further, if any information is not available in their official record then to file an affidavit for the same. PIO O/o DCP Ludhiana is directed to be personally present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 4504 of 2019

6. To come up on 19.02.2020 at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.02.2020

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through Registered post

CC: Sh Akhil Chaudhary, DCP O/o DCP, Ludhiana to take necessary action.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke (RTI Activist) SCO 26, Shant Park, Main Sua Road, Threeke, Ludhiana-142028

...Vs

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Joint Registrar Cooperative Societies, Patiala

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Joint Registrar Cooperative Societies,
Patiala

AC No.4582 of 2019

Present: (i) None for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sanjeev Kumar, Supdt.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.09.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he has received the complete information vide Respondent's office letter no. 4144 dated 13.12.2019. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. Since the complete information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Neeraj Kumar, (M-94655-64792) S/o Shri Ram Lal R/o Ward No. 2, Bhagat Namdev Colony Patti District Tarn Taran

......Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o ESI, Dispensary No. 3, Shaheed Udham Singh Nagar Jalandhar

.....Respondent

CC No. 1048 of 2019

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 29.08.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.12.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present. Hence, one opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on 19.02.2020 at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-